APR 6 1993

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

TAMPA-HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY,

Chief Deputy Clerk

Petitioner,

vs.

A.G.W.S. CORPORATION,

Respondent.

CASE NO.: 80,656

TAMPA-HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY,

Petitioner,

vs.

DUNDEE DEVELOPMENT GROUP, a Florida General Partnership,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WILLIAM C. McLEAN, JR. General Counsel Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Authority FL BAR ID # 053393 707 Florida Avenue Tampa, Florida 33602 Phone: (813)223-4785

THORNTON J. WILLIAMS General Counsel THOMAS F. CAPSHEW Assistant General Counsel FLORIDA BAR ID # 0606545 Florida Department of Transportation 605 Suwannee Street, MS 58 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0458 Phone: (904) 488-9425

Co-Counsel for Petitioner Co-Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Ī	AGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	•	•	•	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT			-	iv
ARGUMENT				
WHETHER ALL LANDOWNERS WITH PROPERTY INSIDE THE BOUNDARIES OF INVALIDATED MAPS OF RESERVATION UNDER SUBSECTIONS 337.241(2) AND (3), FLORIDA STATUTES (1987), ARE LEGALLY ENTITLED TO RECEIVE PER SE DECLARATIONS OF "TAKING" AND JURY TRIALS TO DETERMINE JUST				
COMPENSATION	•		•	1
A. The Police Power vs. Eminent Domain distinction			•	1
B. No cases directly support A.G.W.S.'s position and the cases addressing the issue expressly reject A.G.W.S.'s position	•	•	٠	5
C. "Procedural safeguards" are unnecessary if a reasonable rule of law is adopted that only finds a compensable taking upon proof of deprivation of substantial economic use	•	•	•	10
CONCLUSION				14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE			•	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	PAGE
<u>Agins v. City of Tiburon</u> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) 5,	, 7-9
Berman v. Parker, 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	6
<u>Carroll v. State,</u> 361 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1978)	2, 6
City of Miami v. Romer, 73 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1954)	6
Department of Transportation v. Fortune Federal Savings and Loan Association, 532 So.2d 1267 (Fla. 1988)	2
Department of Transportation v. Joseph Weisenfeld, Case No. 91-2234 (Fla. 5th DCA March 26, 1993) [18 Fla. L. Weekly D803] 6, 7	7, 11
Department of Transportation v. Miccosukee Village, Case No. 92-989 (Fla. 1st DCA March 22, 1993) [18 Fla. L. Weekly D827]	6
<u>Eide v. Sarasota County</u> , 908 F.2d 716 (11th Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> 111 S.Ct. 1073 (1991)	. 7
First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles, 211 Cal. App. 3rd 1353, 258 Cal. Rptr. 893 (Cal. App. 2nd Dist. 1989)	. 9
First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles, California, 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	. 9
Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff, 467 So.2d 229 (1984)	4, 6
<u>Hunter v. Green,</u> 142 Fla. 104, 194 So. 379 (1940)	. 1
Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Department of Transportation, 563 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1990) 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9	, 11

Lee County V. New Testament Baptist Church,	
507 So.2d 626 (Fla. 2nd DCA), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> 515 So.2d 230 (1987)	. 6
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 120 L.Ed.2d 798 (1992)	. 3
Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	. 7
Orlando/Orange County Expressway Authority v. W & F Agrigrowth-Fernfield, LTD, 582 So.2d 790 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	11
Pennell v. City of San Jose, 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	. 8
Pennsylvania Coal Company v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	13
San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. City of San Diego, 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	. 8
Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Authority v. A.G.W.S. Corporation, 608 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1992)	. 6
Woodbury Place Partners v. City of Woodbury, 492 N.W.2d 258 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	10
<u>Yee v. City of Escondido</u> , 112 S.Ct. 1522 (1992)	. 8
FLORIDA STATUTES	
§334.044(6), Florida Statutes (1991)	. 2
§334.044(12)&(13), Florida Statutes (1991)	. 2
§337.241(2). Florida Statutes (1987)	. 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Berger & Kanner, <u>Thoughts on the White River</u>	
Junction Manifesto: A Reply to the	
"Gang of Five's" Views on Just Compensation	
for Regulatory Taking of Property,	
19 Loy.L.A.L.Rev. 685 (1986) 3, 4,	. 13
Alan W. Roddy, <u>Takings - Isn't There a</u>	
Better Approach to Planned Condemnation? -	
Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Department of	
Transportation, 563 So. 2d 622 625 (Fla. 1990),	
19 Fla.St.U.L. Rev. 1169 (1992)	10
Joseph L. Sax, <u>Takings and the Police Power</u> ,	
74 Yale L.J. 36 (1964)	1
74 Tale 1.0. 36 (1964)	. 4
Joseph L. Sax, <u>Takings, Private Property</u>	
and Public Rights,	
81 Yale L.J. 149 (1971)	. 4
